

No. SC94224

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

FIVE DELTA ALPHA LLC,  
Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission

---

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

COOLING AND HERBERS, P.C.

James E. Cooling, #21765

Paul V. Herbers, #28536

Chad E. Voss, #63610

1100 Main St., Suite 2400

Kansas City, MO 64105

816-474-0777

**Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Respondent**

**Five Delta Alpha LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities Cited** ..... iii

**Jurisdictional Statement**..... 1

**Statement of Facts**.....2

**Points Relied On**.....7

**Argument**.....8

Standard of Review.....8

Point I. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in ruling that Appellant is not entitled to a refund of use tax paid, because the Aircraft is exempt from tax as having been purchased for resale, in that the subsequent lease of the Aircraft to a common carrier is considered a sale.....8

Point II. The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in excluding Exhibits O, P and Q from the record, because the evidence is relevant to demonstrate that FDA qualifies for the common carrier exemption to Missouri use tax, in that it tends to prove a fact in issue or corroborate other relevant evidence which bears on the principal issue.....18

**Conclusion**.....20

**Certificate of Compliance**.....22

**Certificate of Service**.....23

**Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities Cited**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Brambles v. Dir. of Revenue,*

981 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. banc 1998) .....8, 12, 13, 16

*Gervich v. Condaire, Inc.,*

370 S.W.3d 617, 620 (Mo. banc 2012) .....8

*Kleim v. Sansone,*

248 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2008) .....16

*Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

45 S.W.3d 880, 885 (Mo. banc 2001) .....9

*Sipco, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994) .....17

*Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis,*

313 S.W.3d 683,686 (Mo. banc 2010) .....8

*Star Service & Petroleum Co. v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n,*

623 S.W.2d 237, 238 (Mo. banc 1981) .....9

*Street v. Dir. of Revenue,*

361 S.W.3d 355, 357 (Mo. banc 2012) .....8

*Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,*

182 S.W.3d 226, 228 (Mo. banc 2005) .....8
